
 

 

 

   
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
MEETING OF THE LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 
 
DATE: TUESDAY, 30 APRIL 2024  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles 

Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
Councillor Singh Johal – Vice Chair 
Councillor Byrne – Co-Vice Chair 
Councillor Pickering – Co-Vice Chair 
 
Councillors Adatia, Cank, Chauhan, Joannou, Joshi, Karavadra, Kitterick. 
 
Four unallocated Labour Group places 
One unallocated Liberal Democrats-Group place 
 
 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 
for The Monitoring Officer 
 

Officer contact : Katie Jordan 
Governance Support 
Leicester City Council 

City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 (Tel. 0116 454 2616)  

Email: katie.jordan@leicester.gov.uk  

 

mailto:katie.jordan@leicester.gov.uk


 

 

Information for members of the public 
 
Attending meetings and access to information 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, 
and Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes.  
 
However, on occasion, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some 
items in private. 
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the 
Council’s website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, or by contacting us using the details 
below. 
 
Making meetings accessible to all 
 
Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users. 
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the plate 
on the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically. 
 
Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer 
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City
[...]
AGENDA 
 
FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION 
If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given. 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 
 
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business on 
the agenda.  
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 
(Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 8th November 2023 are attached and the 
Committee will be asked to confirm them as a correct record. 
 
  
 

4. PETITIONS  
 

 
 
 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Council’s procedures.  
 

5. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS, STATEMENTS OF 
CASE  

 

 
 
 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any questions, 
representations and statements of case submitted in accordance with the 
Council’s procedures.  
 

6. NIGHT TIME ECONOMY - AREA ZONING  
 

 
(Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report to 
update the Committee on Area Zoning in the night time economy.   
 

7. TAXI VEHICLE CONDITIONS - AMENDMENT  
 

 
(Pages 11 - 16) 
 

 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report to 
update the Committee on an amendment to the Taxi Vehicle Conditions.   



 

 

 
8. STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY  
 

 
(Pages 17 - 40) 
 

 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report 
detailing the review for Leicester City Councils Gambling Policy.   
 

9. TAXI VEHICLE AGE POLICY - RESULT OF 
CONSULTATION AND NEXT STEPS  

 

 
(Pages 41 - 52) 
 

 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental services submits a report to 
update the Commission on the result of the Taxi Vehicle Age Policy 
Consultation results and the next steps.   
 

10. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: WEDNESDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2023 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Singh Johal (Chair)  
 

Councillor Adatia 
Councillor Joshi 

Councillor Kitterick 
Councillor Pantling 

Councillor Whittle 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
8. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Byrne, Chauhan, Karavadra and 

Pickering.  
 

9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to declare any interests they may have in the business 

on the agenda.  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

10. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 RESOLVED: 

that the minutes of the meeting held on 18th September 2023 be 
approved as a correct record. 

 
11. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been submitted in 

accordance with the Council’s procedures. 

 
 

12. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS, STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no questions, representations and 

 

1

Appendix A



 

statements of case had been submitted in accordance with the Council’s 
procedures. 
 
 

13. TAXI VEHICLE AGE POLICY - CONSULTATION PROPOSALS 
 
 The Director of Neighbourhoods and Environmental Services submitted a 

report, providing the Committee with an update on the process for renewing 
taxi driver licences (hackney and private hire) which had been revised in 
February 2023. 
 
The Head of Regulatory Service provided the Committee with a detailed  
introduction to the report, it was noted that: 
 

 The current maximum age for a vehicle to be first licensed was 5 years. 
The maximum age a vehicle can be licensed was 11 years.  

 A public consultation was currently live on the Councils website and had 
been brought to the attention of drivers licensed under Leicester City 
Council and various interested parties by direct email.  

 Hackney and private hire licences must be reviewed be
[...]
d parties to attend licensing hearings virtually. The 
Licensing Team Manager informed the committee they were currently working 
with other Local Authorities and the Legal Team to look at that possibility. It 
was confirmed that Members on the Licensing Panel must attend the hearing in 
person.  
 
Members further asked if they work could be done on the lack of transparency 
of late licenses in the city.  
 
With there being no further business, the meeting closed at 18.55.  
 

4



  

 

 

 

 

Night-Time Economy – 
Area Zoning 

Licensing and Public Safety Committee 

 

Decision to be taken by: Licensing (Hearings) 

Sub-Committee 

 

Decision to be taken on/Date of meeting: 30/04/2024 

 

Lead director/officer: Sean Atterbury, Director of 
Neighbourhood and Environmental Services 

 

 

 
 
 
 

5

Appendix B



 

 

Useful information 
◼ Ward(s) affected: All 

◼ Report author: Tj Mavani, Service Manager, Regulatory Services 

◼ Author contact details: tj.mavani@leicester.gov.uk   

◼ Report version number: 1 

 

1 Summary 
 

1.1 The licensing authority administers licences for premises as mandated by the 
Licensing Act 2003 to facilitate licensable activities. 
 

1.2 The Licensing Act 2003 oversees the application process, policy guidance, and 
mechanisms related to licensing. 

 
1.3 Following enquiries from members of the business community to local councillors, 

there is a request to assess the available locality advice and mechanisms to 
support residents and businesses in their applications for licences or permits. 
 

1.4 In 2023, Leicester City Council conducted a review of its licensing policy, 
incorporating an "Areas of Special Interest and Consultation" section. This section 
identifies specific parts of the authority's area that necessitate increased 
consultation by applicants with responsible authorities. 

 
1.5 The policy does not include explicit references to zoning, as it is not legislatively 

mandated or provided for within th
[...]
pplication. 

 
4.5 The Licensing Act does not include provisions or requirements for zoning related to 

geographical areas. While Section 182 guidance mentions suitable areas, the 
emphasis is on the use of Cumulative Impact Areas (CIAs) rather than zoning based 
on suitability. 

 
4.6 Leicester City Council presently does not have any Cumulative Impact Areas (CIAs) 

in effect. Previous CIAs were removed during the last review of the licensing policy 
due to insufficient data, evidence, and justification of their necessity. 

 
4.7 Despite the removal of Cumulative Impact Areas (CIAs), Leicester City Council 

implemented an interim measure known as the Areas of Special Interest and 
Consultation (licensing-policy-2022-2027.pdf (leicester.gov.uk)). This section of the 
policy advises applicants on areas with relevant factors that require consideration 
during the licensing process. 

 
4.8 In Leicester, several areas necessitate additional considerations by applicants to 

align with licensing objectives. Examples include: 
- Number and types of existing licensed premises 
- Proximity to sensitive premises 
- Density and location of residential areas 
- Traffic or pedestrian-sensitive zones 
- Conservation and cultural areas 
- Facilities for children/young people 
- Alcohol-related public health concerns 
- Areas affected by alcohol-related crime, disorder, or noise pollution. 

 
4.9 The areas of Leicester covered by this section of the policy include: 

- Granby Street, Belvoir Street & Market Street 
- High Street (from the junction of Carts Lane) & St Nicholas Place 
- Braunstone Gate & Narborough Road (up to the railway bridge) 
- Evington Road 
- Belgrave Road & Melton Road (up to the junction of Marfitt Street) 

 

7

https://www.leicester.gov.uk/media/uauoxafb/licensing-policy-2022-2027.pdf


 

 

4.10 Responsible authorities provide information to applicants regarding these areas to 
help them understand any concerns related to the suitability of the
[...]

 

Lead director/officer: Sean Atterbury, Director of 
Neighbourhood and Environmental Services 

 

 

 
 
 
 

11

Appendix C



 

 

Useful information 
◼ Ward(s) affected: All 

◼ Report author: Tj Mavani, Service Manager, Regulatory Services 

◼ Author contact details: tj.mavani@leicester.gov.uk   

◼ Report version number: 1 

 

1 Summary 
 

1.1 The licensing authority is responsible for licensing hackney carriage and private 
hire vehicles. 
 

1.2 Each authority sets its own standards for establishing the safety and suitability of 
the vehicles that it licenses. In Leicester this includes conditions on a licence when 
granted. 
 

1.3 In 2023, a taxi strategy was implemented including the additions & amendments of 
conditions. One of these conditions related to the minimum light transmission on 
vehicles.  
 

1.4 Following discussions with officers and the trade, the condition relating to tinting 
conflicts with the manufacturers’ standards and therefore is limiting the vehicles 
that can be licensed.  
 

1.5 The purpose of this report is to ask the Committee for an amendment in condition 
wording to ensure that vehicles that are suitable for the purpose of being used as a 
taxi are not restricted whilst maintaining safety standards. 

 

2 Determination to be made 
 

2.1 Members are asked to the agree the amended condition wording at 4.16. 
 

 

3 Scrutiny/Stakeholder Engagement 
 

3.1 After informal trade discussions, concerns have arisen regarding the condition's 
impact on the types of vehicles available for purchase within the trade. The current 
wording of the condition restricts the use of vehicles typically suitable for taxi 
operations. 
 

3.2 Officer concerns centre around the precise language of the condition and the 
unintended consequences caused. Feedback indicates that a revision of the 
wording would alleviate these issues while upholding established standards. 

 

4 Detailed report 
 

4.1 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provi
[...]
ing. 

 
4.9 This situation raised concerns and posed challenges for drivers who had purchased 

vehicles manufactured according to standard specifications affected by this condition. 
Additionally, it presented implementation difficulties for officers, necessitating an 
extension of the exemption period. 

 
4.10 The sole recourse for officers was to issue a rectification notice, compelling drivers to 

replace the rear side windows of their recently purchased vehicles—a potentially 
significant financial burden for them. This was avoided with the current exemption in 
place which will expire on May 14, 2024. 

 
4.11 Legal limits for light transmission states: Vehicles first used on 1 April 1985 or later 

the front windscreen must let at least 75% of light through and the front side windows 
must let at least 70% of light through. There are no rules for tinting the rear windscreen 
or rear passenger windows.  
 

4.12 Leicester City Council licenses a diverse range of vehicles, with Toyota, Hyundai, 
Mercedes, Ford, and Peugeot being among the most popular makes. 

 

13



 

 

4.13 Based on information provided by manufacturers, they indicate that the visible light 
transmission value varies across their vehicle models and requires specific Vehicle 
Identification Numbers (VINs) for accurate assessments. This variability stems from 
differences in trim levels and types of glass utilised. 

 
4.14 After sampling vehicles from online sources provided by manufacturers, it was found 

that the average visible light transmission on the rear windows falls within the range 
of 15-30% (85-70% VLT). 

 
4.15 There have been no reports or concerns raised by the police regarding safety issues 

in taxis related to tinting or visibility. 
 

4.16 The proposed wording amendment is as follows: 
The minimum light transmission through the windows shall be as follows:  
• The front windscreen must allow 75% of light through;  
• The front side windows must allow 70% of light through;  
• The rear windows must be standard factory fitted, installed by the car manufacturer 

at the time the vehicle was built. After market or retro fitted tints will not be allowed. 
Any replacement rear window must replicate the same visible light transmission as 
the original standard factory fitted. 

 

 
5. Financial, legal, equalities, climate emergency and other implications 
 
5.1 Financial implications 
 

There are no financial implications arising from the recommendations in this report. 
 

Stuart McAvoy – Head of Finance 

 
5.2 Legal implications  
 

 
The power for the Council to license a Hackney Carriage/s is contained within Section 
37 of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and the power to place conditions on the 
licensing of Hackney Carriages is contained in Section 47 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. Section 48 of the same Act provides similar 
provisions for Private Hire Vehicles. In accordance with the legislation, the Council 
may attach to the grant of a licence such conditions as it may consider reasonably 
necessary. 
 
It is for individual licensing authorities to reach their own decisions within their 
statutory powers on overall policies and individual licensing matters.  It is therefore 
within the Authority’s power to add conditions it considers reasonably necessary to a 
licence.  
 
The Department for Transport Guidance “Taxi and private hire vehicle licensing best 
practice guidance for licensing authorities in England” (updated 17 November 2023) 
details at paragraph 8.8 Tinted windows: 
  
“For most cars on the road today, the minimum light transmission for windscreens is 
75% and 70% for front side windows. There are no rules for tinting the windows rear 

14



 

 

of the B-pillar and vehicles are often manufactured with glass in the rear that is darker 
than the front, especially in luxury, estate and people carrier style vehicles.  
 
There is a significant cost and inconvenience associat
[...]
e increased to ‘no older than 15 years. 

 
4.12 Respondents were given the opportunity to add comments explaining their 

responses, and these are attached as Appendix C. 

 
4.13 With regard to increasing the age of for new vehicles, many respondents commented 

that buying a new car is too expensive and that the cost-of-living crisis is impacting 
their livelihood. Comments were also made about licences being issued by the City 
of Wolverhampton Council (CWC) and the impact that this is having on the taxi trade 
in Leicester. CWC has a more relaxed age policy allowing vehicles up to the age of 
12 to be licensed with no restriction on entry age. 

 
4.14 Comments were made by Hackney Carriage respondents that the cost of buying a 

newer vehicle suitable to be a Hackney Carriage was prohibitive, making it 
impossible to afford. 

44



 

 

 
4.15 Although the vast majority of respondents asked for the upper age for licensed 

vehicles to be increased to 15 years, the comments did not necessarily reflect this. 
Some mention the same age as Wolverhampton 14 years  however this age is 
incorrect its 12 years and some refer to keeping the age the same as the current 
policy or only until the age of 12 (the temporary policy at the moment). 

 
4.16 Some comments were made about the environment and impact that allowing older 

vehicles to remain on the fleet will have, especially as other public transport is moving 
to greener vehicles. 

 
4.17 The response from Guide Dogs stated “Guide Dogs is not able to make a 

recommendation on the specific age at which a vehicle is no longer fit for licensing 
purposes. However, it is reasonable to assume a correlation between vehicle age 
and public safety, given that newer vehicle models will be equipped with the latest 
safety features. We welcome, as a minimum, maintaining the status quo on age of 
vehicle restrictions.” 

 
4.18 The Council’s Transport Team were consulted, and they provided the following 

comments regard
[...]
nd-private-hire-vehicle-licensing-best-practice-guidance/taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-licensing-best-practice-guidance-for-licensing-authorities-in-england#frequency


 

 

maximum age for first licensing may have adverse unintended consequences. A 5-
year-old used electric vehicle will produce less emissions than a new Euro 6 diesel 
or petrol car – enabling the trade to make use of previously owned vehicles will assist 
it to transition more rapidly to zero emission vehicles and improve air quality.  

  Licensing authorities should not impose age limits for the licensing of vehicles 
instead they should consider more targeted requirements to meet their policy 
objectives on emissions, safety rating and increasing wheelchair accessible 
provision where this is low. 

The Age of the Existing Fleet   

4.20 Licensing records show the number of vehicles currently licensed and their age. 
 

4.21 Private Hire Vehicles show a fairly even spread across the age range, peaking at 5 
years. This means that the impact of a change in age policy would not be immediate. 
If the entry age for new vehicles is increased then this would benefit licence holders 
wishing to replace their existing vehicle, for example due to an accident or 
mechanical issue. 

 

 
 

Vehicle Age Count of Vehicle Age 

  0 3 

1 36 

2 49 

3 44 

4 115 

5 223 

6 211 

46



 

 

7 136 

8 146 

9 158 

10 122 

11 81 

12 21 

13 2 

Grand Total 1347 

 
4.22 Hackney Carriages tend to be older, with a higher proportion aged 9 years or more. 

Any increase in the upper age limit for vehicles to remain licensed would have an 
immediate impact on the Hackney Carriage fleet. A change to the entry age of 
vehicles should enable those who do need a replacement vehicle to source a vehicle 
more easily. 

 

 

  
Vehicle 
Age Count of Vehicle Age 

3 2 

4 1 

5 18 

6 9 

7 14 

8 22 

9 33 

10 30 

11 26 

12 29 

Grand Total 184 

47



 

 

Temporary Relaxation of Existing Age Policy 
 
4.23 Any vehicles over the age of 11 that have been relicensed under the temporary policy 

have been required to undergo an additional inspection at the Vehicle Testing 
Station, so that they are tested every 4 months instead of every 6 months. 

 
4.24 During the period of the temporary relaxation of the age policy, data has been 

collected from the Vehicle Testing Station on the pass/failure rates of those vehicles 
that have been relicensed over the age of 11 years old. This information can be found 
at Appendix D. 

 
4.25 The information shows that of all the vehicles that were inspected: - 

 
13 Private Hire Vehicles passed first time. 
4 Hackney Carriages passed first time. 
 
7 Private Hire Vehicles failed and subsequently passed on retest. 
18 Hackney Carriages failed and subsequently passed on retest. 
 
4 Private Hire Vehicles passed on the second retest. 
9 Hackney Carriages passed on the second retest. 
 
1 Private Hire Vehicle failed its second retest. 
4 Hackney Carriages failed the second retest. 
 
0 Private Hire vehicles were not tested due to safety issues. 
4 Hackney Carriages were not tested due to safety issues. 

 
4.26 The reasons for failure or vehicles not being tested are also included in the attached 

appendix. 
 
4.27 The above information indicates that an additional vehicle inspection is needed to 

provide assurance that older vehicles continue to remain safe and suitable for 
licensing as hackney carriages / private hire vehicles. 

 
Officer Comments 

 
4.28 If members are minded to recommend an increase in the age limits for vehicles to 

be licensed then consideration should be given to the number of inspections that the 
vehicles will be required to undergo an inspection at the Vehicle Testing Station. 

 
4.29 Currently all vehicles are inspected twice a year – when the vehicle is first licensed 

or when the licence is due for renewal, and a six-month interim inspection. 

 
4.30 Section 50 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous P
[...]
r age (including vehicles that are less 
than three years old) seems appropriate in most cases, unless local conditions 
suggest that more frequent tests are necessary. More frequent tests may be 
appropriate for older vehicles which may be more prone to mechanical defects. 
 

4.32 As can be seen from paragraph 4.22 of the report and Appendix D those older 
vehicles which have been subject to the additional test during the temporary 
relaxation of the age limit have had a higher failure rate and for serious defects. 
 

4.33 Any increase in the upper age limit of vehicles should also include an increase in the 
frequency of inspections for vehicles. 

 
4.34 If the number of inspections is increased, then this will also have an impact on the 

capacity of the Vehicle Testing Station to carry out those inspections and retests. 

 
4.35 A number of local authorities have reviewed their vehicle age policies in light of the 

guidance but also due to the impact that cross border hiring has had on their licence 
holders. The aim being to retain their licensed drivers and vehicles and hence 
maintain control over the quality and safety of the vehicles that are working in their 
areas. 

 
4.36 The role of the Licensing Authority to ‘protect the travelling public’ by ensuring that 

only those drivers that are fit and proper are licensed and the vehicles that they drive 
are fit for purpose and safe. By amending the upper age limit for vehicles licensed 
within the city this will help retain those licence holders and in turn give the Council 
the ability to enforce our higher standards than other areas may currently have. 

49



 

 

Concerns about safety and suitability may be addressed by requiring an additional 
inspection for older vehicles. 

 

 
5. Financial, legal, equalities, climate emergency and other implications 
 
5.1 Financial implications 
 

There are no financial implications arising from the recommendations in this report. 
 

Stuart McAvoy – Head of 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: TUESDAY, 30 APRIL 2024 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Singh Johal (Chair)  
  (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Adatia 
Councillor Cank 

Councillor Karavadra 

Councillor Chauhan 
Councillor Joshi 

Councillor Kitterick 
 

 
* * *   * *   * * *  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies were received from Cllr Byrne.  

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to declare any interests they may have in the business  

on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Kitterick declared he was friends with a manager of a local gambling 
premises and left the meeting before this item was heard.  
  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 RESOLVED: 

that the minutes of the meeting held on 8th November 2023 be 
approved as a correct record. 

  
4. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been submitted in 

accordance with the Council’s procedures. 
 
  

 



5. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS, STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no questions, representations and 

statements of case had been submitted in accordance with the Council’s 
procedures. 
 
  

6. TAXI VEHICLE AGE POLICY - RESULT OF CONSULTATION AND NEXT 
STEPS 

 
 The Chair announced that due to the large number of members of the public in 

attendance to hear the finding of the Taxi Vehicle Age Policy Consultation, this 
item would be taken first on the agenda.  
 
The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 
to update the Committee on the findings from the consultation that had taken 
place between 15th January 2024 and 24th February 2024.  
 
The Licensing Manager (Policy and Applications) presented the report. It was 
noted that: 
 

• 1311 responses had been received via the online consultation portal, 
however 595 were discounted as there had been multiple responses 
from the same respondents.  

• In addition responses had also been received directly from the Guide 
Dogs Charity and Leicester City Council Transportation Team. 

• Comments noted in the responses relating to increasing the age of for 
new vehicles, many respondents commented that buying a new car is 
too expensive and that the cost-of-living crisis was impacting their 
livelihood.  

• Comments were also made about licences being issued by the City of 
Wolverhampton Council (CWC) and the impact that this was having on 
the taxi trade in Leicester. CWC has a more relaxed age policy allowing 
vehicles up to the age of 12 to be licensed with no restriction on entry 
age. 

• Hackney Carriage respondents stated that the cost of buying a newer 
vehicle suitable to be a Hackney Carriage was prohibitive, making it 
impossible to afford. 

• Although the vast majority of respondents had asked for the upper age 
for licensed vehicles to be increased to 15 years, the comments did not 
necessarily reflect this. Respondents had requested the same age as 
Wolverhampton 14 years. However this age was incorrect as it was 
currently 12 years. Some respondents referred to keeping the age limit 
the same as the current policy or only until the age of 12, which was the 
temporary policy in place at the moment. 

• Private Hire Vehicles showed a fairly even spread across the age range, 
with an average of 5 years. This meant that the impact of a change in 
age policy would not be immediate. If the entry age for new vehicles is 
increased then this would benefit licence holders wishing to replace their 
existing vehicle, for example due to an accident or mechanical issue. 



• Hackney Carriages tended to be older, with a higher proportion aged 9 
years or more. Any increase in the upper age limit for vehicles to remain 
licensed would have an immediate impact on the Hackney Carriage 
fleet. A change to the entry age of vehicles should enable those who do 
need a replacement vehicle to source a vehicle more easily. 

• Vehicles that were over the age of 11 that have been relicensed under 
the temporary policy had been required to undergo an additional 
inspection at the Vehicle Testing Station, so that they are tested every 4 
months instead of every 6 months. 
 

Benchmarking work had been completed with a number of local authorities who 
had reviewed their vehicle age policies in light of the guidance but also due to 
the impact that cross border hiring had on their licence holders. The aim being 
to retain their licensed drivers and vehicles and maintain control over the 
quality and safety of the vehicles that are working in their areas. 
 
The Legal Advisor to the Committee gave advice on their options available and 
clarified that their decision is to give comment on the proposed options and the 
final decision would fall with the Deputy City Mayor, for Housing, Economy and 
Neighbourhoods.  
 
The Chair led on the Member discussions and discussed the appendices as a 
group. The Chair stated he would agree in line with the consultations findings 
and support what the Council has recommended.  
 
Members comments: 

• Members showed concern that if restrictions were imposed, it could 
encourage drivers to obtain licenses through other Councils.  

• Newer vehicles had better emissions and general safety.  
• The economics aren’t currently available at the moment for more 

vehicles to be electric.  
• More work needs to be done with nearby authorities, as Leicester 

Drivers are losing out on work from other licensed drivers.  
• Safety was the paramount concern in Leicester, Wolverhampton are the 

competition and Leicester’s standards are much higher and safer.  
• Evidence of MOTs for older vehicles should be every 4 months based 

on the data provided.  
• Drivers engaged with Leicester City Council a year ago, surrounding 

cities license saloon vehicles as Hackney Carriages. Data needs to be 
compared to nearby cities such as Nottingham, Derby, Coventry and 
Wolverhampton.  
 
 

Moved by Councillor Singh Johal, Seconded by Councillor Pickering: 
 
That the Licensing and Public Safety Committee recommend: 
 

 A vehicle can be registered for the first time up to 9 years of age.  
 Vehicles to have a 15 year age limit. 



 From age 12 years, vehicles must be inspected 3 times per year.  
  

7. NIGHT TIME ECONOMY - AREA ZONING 
 
 The Director of Neighbourhoods and Environmental Services submitted a  

Report to update the Committee on Night Time Economy Area Zoning. 
Following enquiries from members of the business community to local 
councillors, there was a request to assess the available locality advice and 
mechanisms to support residents and businesses in their applications for 
licences or permits. 
 
The Licensing Team Manager provided the Committee with a detailed 
introduction to the report, it was noted that: 
 

• In 2023, Leicester City Council conducted a review of its licensing policy, 
incorporating an "Areas of Special Interest and Consultation" section. 
This section identifies specific parts of the authority's area that 
necessitate increased consultation by applicants with responsible 
authorities. 

• The policy did not include explicit references to zoning, as it is not 
legislatively mandated or provided for within the Act. 

• Leicester City Council's Local Plan outlines areas within the city suitable 
for nighttime economy premises, taking into account residential 
considerations. 

• Leicester City Council presently does not have any Cumulative Impact 
Areas (CIAs) in effect. Previous CIAs were removed during the last 
review of the licensing policy due to insufficient data, evidence, and 
justification of their necessity. 

• Despite the removal of Cumulative Impact Areas (CIAs), Leicester City 
Council implemented an interim measure known as the Areas of Special 
Interest and Consultation 

• The areas of Leicester covered by this section of the policy include: 
- Granby Street, Belvoir Street & Market Street 
- High Street (from the junction of Carts Lane) & St Nicholas Place 
- Braunstone Gate & Narborough Road (up to the railway bridge) 
- Evington Road 
- Belgrave Road & Melton Road (up to the junction of Marfitt Street) 
 

The following additional points were noted in Member Discussions: 
 

• There was no real consistency or criteria on the process the Noise Team 
used to make decisions on the impact noise from a premises will 
produce. Clear consistency needs to be agreed on any areas that are 
measured for noise disruption. 

• King Street had become more of a residential area and new bars in the 
area were opening until 3am, Members were concerned this would 
cause bigger issues in the long term.  

• Evington Road is called an Area of Special Interest by Leicestershire 
Police. Each venue is looked at in its own merit, we need to take note 



when issues are continuous on a particular road or area.  
 

AGREED: 
1. Members to note the report.  
2. An update is brought to a future meeting on how noise is 

measured.  
 
  

8. TAXI VEHICLE CONDITIONS - AMENDMENT 
 
  

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 
to update members and ask the Committee for an amendment in condition 
wording to ensure that vehicles that are suitable for the purpose of being used 
as a taxi are not restricted whilst maintaining safety standards.  
 
The licensing Team Manager presented the report and outlined the details. It 
was explained that the  purpose of the report was to ask the Committee for an 
amendment in condition wording to ensure that vehicles that are suitable for 
the purpose of being used as a taxi are not restricted whilst maintaining safety 
standards. 
 
In 2023, a taxi strategy was implemented including the additions & 
amendments of conditions. One of these conditions related to the minimum 
light transmission on vehicles. Following discussions with officers and the 
trade, the condition relating to tinting conflicts with the manufacturers’ 
standards and therefore is limiting the vehicles that can be licensed. 
 
The proposed wording amendment is as follows: 
 
The minimum light transmission through the windows shall be as follows: 
• The front windscreen must allow 75% of light through; 
• The front side windows must allow 70% of light through; 
• The rear windows must be standard factory fitted, installed by the car 
manufacturer at the time the vehicle was built. After market or retro fitted tints 
will not be allowed. 
Any replacement rear window must replicate the same visible light transmission 
as the original standard factory fitted. 
 
AGREED: 

1. Members noted the report. 
2. Members accepted the proposed amendments to the Taxi 

Vehicle Conditions wording.  
  

9. STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY 
 
 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a draft 

Statement of Gambling Policy for Members of the Committee to review. 
 
The Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications) presented the report 



and outlined the details of the Consultation. The Statement of Gambling Policy 
would include a new section with findings from the Public Health Team. The 
revised Statement of Gambling Policy must be published 4 weeks before the 
current policy runs out in January 2025.  
 
AGREED: 

1. Members note the draft copy of the Statement of Gambling 
Policy. 

2. The updated policy will return to the next Licensing and 
Public Safety Committee.  

 
  

10. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 With there being no further business, the meeting closed at 6.46pm.  

 

 


